circuit, each county shall pay such proportion of said sum as its population at the last census shall bear to the entire population of such circuit according to such census. Such payments shall be made upon affidavit of the reporter and the certificate of the judge with whom the service shall have been performed, showing performance, and filed with the county clerk. The reporter of the circuit in which actions against state officers and state commissions are required to be tried, who receives the additional compensation provided by subsection (2) of section 20.66 of the statutes shall not receive any sum from the counties comprising such circuit.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 322, A.]

[Published July 1, 1925.

CHAPTER 408.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (3) of section 147.07, to create sections 147.23 and 20.437 and to amend subsection (3) of section 147.02 of the statutes, relating to the practice of chiropractic, providing a penalty, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 147.07 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Two new sections are added to the statutes to read: 147.23 (1) No person shall practice chiropractic, or in any manner attempt or hold himself out to do so, unless he have a certificate of registration in the basic sciences and a license to practice chiropractic from the state board of examiners in chiropractic, and shall have recorded such certificate and license with the county clerk of any county in which he shall so practice or attempt or hold out to practice, and pay a fee of fifty cents for each recording.

(2) The governor, with the advice and consent of the senate, shall appoint the state board of examiners in chiropractic to consist of three chiropractors, each of whom shall have been a continuous resident of and practitioner of chiropractic in the

state for the preceding three years, who is not an officer or employer, nor financially interested in any school or college of chiropractic, and who shall not be a graduate of any school teaching a method of treating the sick other than chiropractic. The term of office shall be six years, and a vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired term. The first appointments shall be made within thirty days after the taking effect of this section and shall be for terms expiring April 1, 1927, April 1, 1929, and April 1, 1931, respectively. The board shall within thirty days after appointment organize by the election of a chairman and secretary. The compensation of the members of the board shall be ten dollars for each day actually spent and actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties.

- (3) Application for license to practice chiropractic shall be made to the board of examiners in chiropractic, accompanied by sufficient and satisfactory evidence of good moral character, preliminary education equivalent to graduation from an accredited high school of this state, graduation from a reputable school of chiropractic having a residence course of not less than three years, consisting of not less than four thousand thirty minute class hours, certificate of registration in the basic sciences, and a fee of twenty-five dollars.
- (4) Examination shall be in the subjects usually taught in such reputable schools of chiropractic, and shall be conducted at least twice a year at such times and places as the board shall determine.
- (5) The board shall grant without examination a license to practice chiropractic in this state to any person who was on February 1, 1925, a reputable practitioner of chiropractic in this state, and who shall present to the board of examiners in chiropractic, prior to September 1, 1925, sufficient and satisfactory evidence of the same.
- (6) Licenses to practice chiropractic shall be subject to revocation for the causes and in the manner provided in section 147.08.
- (7) All licenses issued by the board shall expire on the thirty-first day of December following the issue thereof, except that any holder of a license may have the same renewed from year to year by the payment of an annual renewal fee of five dollars.
- (8) The board shall keep a complete record of all applications, examinations, licenses, fees and proceedings. On or be-

fore August first of each year, the board shall file with the governor a report of all receipts, disbursements and transactions of the preceding fiscal year.

20.437 All moneys collected or received by each and every person in behalf of the state board of examiners in chiropractic under section 147.23 shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom for the administration of said section.

Section 3. Subsection (3) of section 147.02 of the statutes is amended to read: (147.02) (3) No person not possessing a license to practice medicine and surgery, * * * osteopathy, or osteopathy and surgery, under section 147.05, shall use or assume the title "doctor" or append to his name the words or letters "doctor," "Dr.," "specialist," "M. D.," "D. O.," or any other title, letters or designation which represents or may tend to represent him as * * * a doctor in any branch of treating the sick.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 165, A.]

[Published July 1, 1925.

CHAPTER 409.

AN ACT to create section 192.457 of the statutes, relating to certain equipment on railroad locomotives, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 192.457 (1) No railroad corporation operating fifty miles or more of track as a common carrier, shall operate, or cause or permit to be run or operated, within this state any road engine, weighing one hundred eighty-two thousand pounds or over on drivers, unless twenty-five per cent of such road engines are equipped with mechanical stokers prior to January 1, 1926, and unless fifty per cent of such road engines are so equipped prior to January 1, 1927, and unless seventy-five per cent thereof are so equipped by January 1, 1928, and unless all of such engines